RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS Oil and Gas Division



NOTICE TO OPERATORS of P-18 FACILITIES

RRC Launches online filing application for Form P-18 Skim Oil/Condensate Report

The Railroad Commission of Texas is now accepting electronic submissions of the monthly Form P-18, *Skim Oil/Condensate Report*, through the RRC LoneSTAR application.

Benefits to filing Form P-18 online:

- Immediate submission of the Form P-18 for review by RRC staff;
- Electronic audit of data prior to submittal to reduce filing errors;
- Electronic communication from the RRC for approval or required corrections for processed Forms;
- Ability to edit submitted P-18s if corrections are required;
- Pre-populated month to month information including location details, API or facility details, listed leases, etc. reducing data entry;
- Once the form is submitted online, LoneSTAR will generate a print-friendly PDF.
 Users will have the ability to view all submitted P-18 Forms and correspondences within LoneSTAR.

If your company is already registered to use LoneSTAR, the company's Delegated Administrator can assign P-18 filing rights to the appropriate person(s).

If your company is not currently registered, please visit our website at https://www.rrc.texas.gov/forms/ramp-information for more information and user guides.

Each company must designate at least one Delegated Administrator to manage their LoneSTAR authenticated users. The Delegated Administrator can create new users, reset passwords, inactivate accounts, and perform other administrative tasks for their organization's users. To become a Delegated Administrator, visit the RRC website at https://www.rrc.texas.gov/apps/rrc-ramp/.

To view the user guide on how to file the Form P-18 Skim Oil/Condensate Report online, visit the RRC website at https://www.rrc.texas.gov/oil-and-gas/rrc-lonestar/.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, contact the RRC's Production Department at SkimOil CondensateReporting@rrc.texas.gov or 512-463-6726.

Please Forward to the Appropriate Section of Your Company

Austin. Texas March 2025